1. For their involvement in the infringement relating 
to Siemens AG's exclusive selling rights in the common 
market for numerical controls manufactured by Fujitsu 
Fanuc Ltd and later by Fanuc Ltd, fines of one million 
ECU each, equivalent to Lfrs 44 744 900 (forty-four 
million, seven hundred and forty-four thousand, nine 

hundred) or DM 2 190 750 (two million, one hundred 
and ninety thousand, seven hundred and fifty), are 
imposed on Fanuc Ltd and Siemens AG. 

2. These fines shall be paid within three months of the 
date of notification of this Decision into one of the three 
following accounts of the Commission of the European 
Communities: 

(a) Kredietbank (Agence Schuman), 2 rond-point